the Ministry of Corporate Affairs (“MCA”) and the Securities and Exchange Board of India (“SEBI”) from 
time to time, including any statutory modification(s), amendment(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof for the 
time being in force, approval of the Members be and is hereby accorded for increasing the Authorised 
Share Capital of the Company from ₹25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Crores only) divided into 
2,50,00,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lakh) Equity Shares of face value of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten only) each to 
₹40,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Crores only) divided into 4,00,00,000 (Four Crores) Equity Shares of face 
value of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten only) each by creation of additional 1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Lakh) Equity 
Shares of face value of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten only) each. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to the aforesaid increase in the Authorised Share Capital, the 
existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby altered and

[...]

“Board”, which term shall be deemed to include any Committee thereof, including the Nomination and 
Remuneration Committee, constituted by the Board to exercise its powers) be and is hereby authorised 
to create, grant, offer, issue and allot, under the Scheme, in one or more tranches, not exceeding 11,04,000 
(Eleven Lakhs Four Thousand) Employee Stock Options (“Options”), convertible into an equal number of 
Equity Shares of face value ₹10/- (Rupees Ten only) each, on such terms and conditions as may be decided 
by the Board / Committee in accordance with applicable laws and the provisions of the Scheme.

[...]

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 102(1) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 (“the 
Act”) 

The following Statement sets out all material facts relating to the Special Business mentioned in the 
accompanying Notice: 

ITEM NO: 1 

The present Authorised Share Capital of the Company is ₹25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Crores 
only) divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lakh) Equity Shares of face value of ₹10/- each. 

The Board of Directors of the Company, at its meeting held on Monday, 19 January 2026, considered and 
approved, subject to the approval of the Members, the proposal to increase the Authorised Share Capital

[...]

they create for the Company in the years to come, and 

f) To provide deferred rewards to employees. 

2. The total number of Stock Options to be granted under the Scheme: 

The maximum number of Options that may be granted pursuant to this Scheme shall not exceed 
11,04,000 (Eleven Lakhs Four Thousand) Options which shall be convertible into an equal number 
of Shares. The Trust will acquire Shares by the way of fresh allotment and upon valid exercise of 
Options, the Trust will transfer Shares to the grantees.  

If any Option granted under the Scheme lapses or is forfeited or surrendered under any provision